## BY ORDER OF THE COMMANDER AIR FORCE MATERIEL COMMAND

## AFMC MISSION DIRECTIVE 410 18 APRIL 2002



## WARNER ROBINS AIR LOGISTICS CENTER (WR-ALC)

**NOTICE:** This publication is available digitally on the AFDPO WWW site at:

http://www.e-publishing.af.mil.

OPR: HQ AFMC/XPMO (Robert W. Hostler) Certified by: HQ AFMC/XPM (Sue Mohr)

Supersedes AFMCMD 410, 6 Apr 00

Pages: 2

Distribution: F

This mission directive defines the mission of WR-ALC and implements Air Force Policy Directive 10-1, *Mission Directives*. It does not apply to the Air National Guard or the US Air Force Reserve.

## SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

This revision contains minor word changes for clarification; deletes Attachment 1 organization charts, and refers to an internet website for the current WR-ALC organizational structures.

- 1. Mission. WR-ALC supports the goals and objectives of Air Force Materiel Command (AFMC) and other related Air Force/Department of Defense activities by providing affordable combat superiority, readiness, and sustainability to our customers--the warfighters. WR-ALC provides cradle-to-grave weapon system management, acquisition oversight, metrology and calibration services, and integrated logistics support for the F-15, C-5, C-17, C-130, C-141, U-2, as well as various special operations forces aircraft and helicopters. Similar support is provided for electronic warfare equipment, avionics, bare base equipment, fuels, general purpose computers, missiles, aircraft propellers, and vehicles of various types. WR-ALC also conducts emergency software reprogramming of USAF, other DoD, and allied electronic warfare systems. Through the use of integrated weapon system management (IWSM) techniques, WR-ALC provides a full range of logistics support including budgeting and financial management, acquisition and contracting, systems engineering, and maintenance throughout each system's life cycle.
- **2. Command.** WR-ALC, Robins AFB, Georgia, is a direct reporting unit of the Air Force Materiel Command (AFMC). See AFMC Supplement 1 to AFI 38-101 for installation commander designation.
- **3. Organization Structure.** The organization structures of WR-ALC and its subordinate units are in accordance with the Air Force Blueprint, AFI 38-101, *Air Force Organization*, and HQ AFMC/HQ USAF-approved variances to the structures. The approved Blueprint organization structure for **WR-ALC** is at <a href="https://www.afmc-mil.wpafb.af.mil/HQ-AFMC/XP/xpm/xpmo/xpmo/xpmo/me.htm">https://www.afmc-mil.wpafb.af.mil/HQ-AFMC/XP/xpm/xpmo/xpmo/xpmo/xpmo/me.htm</a>.

3.1. Organization Changes. Requests to change the organizational structures of WR-ALC and its subordinate organizations and units must be made according to AFI 38-101 and HQ AFMC/XP/XPM policy guidance. Requests that require HQ AFMC/XP/XPM approval must be submitted through WR-ALC/XPM and approved by WR-ALC/CC.

DAVID E. PRICE, Colonel, USAF Deputy Director of Plans and Programs